LEGISLATIVE BILL 108

Passed over the Governor's veto April 3, 1978

Introduced by R. Lewis, 38

AN ACT relating to the Game and Parks Commission; to authorize such commission to construct campgrounds and other recreation developments at Red Willow State Recreation Area and Strunk Lake State Recreation Area; to make an appropriation for such purpose; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The Game and Parks Commission is hereby authorized to construct campgrounds and other recreation developments at Red Willow State Recreation Area and Strunk Lake State Recreation Area pursuant to the 1978 Strunk Lake State Recreation Area and Red Willow State Recreation Area Development Program prepared by such commission.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated one hundred thousand dollars from the State Building Fund to match available federal and private funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 to the Game and Parks Commission for the purpose of carrying out this act.

Sec.. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.